

Nos. 21-139, 21-140

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA,
INC., LG ELECTRONICS INC., LG ELECTRONICS U.S.A. INC.,
Petitioners,

*On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas in Nos. 6:20-CV-00257-ADA and 6:20-
CV-00259-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joshua Landau
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
25 Massachusetts Ave NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
jlandau@ccianet.org
(202) 470-3622

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Ikorongo’s Tactic Is The Latest In A Long History Of Non-Practicing Entities Attempting To Game The System To Keep Cases In Their Preferred Forums	7
A. NPEs have attempted many tactics in an effort to keep cases in their preferred jurisdictions.	7
B. Minimizing transfer of cases is a key factor in attracting litigation.	9
II. The Statute And Caselaw Require Rejection Of The Type Of Gamesmanship Exemplified By Ikorongo’s Tactics	10
A. Courts should not permit parties to, via their own actions, block a transfer otherwise warranted, especially when the end result is to keep an action in an inconvenient venue.....	10
B. If manipulation by a party is found in the record, then the issue of transfer should be determined as if the manipulation had never occurred.	12
C. Applying the transfer and venue statutes as the district court has would effectively eliminate defendants’ sole recourse against inconvenient forums.	13
III. Failure To Grant Mandamus Would Harm The Patent System And Burden Defendants Generally, Reducing Investment In Product Development	14
A. Blessing transfer gamesmanship harms trust in the patent system.	14

B. Allowing plaintiffs to avoid transfer out of the Western District of Texas will protect its pro-plaintiff procedures and undermine the inter partes review system.....	15
C. Permitting jurisdictional manipulation of this type would further centralize NPE activity into the Western District of Texas and exacerbate forum shopping harms	16
D. Increased NPE litigation reduces productive economic activity by operating companies.	18
CONCLUSION	20
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adobe Inc., In re,</i> 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Apple Inc., In re,</i> 979 F.3d 1332.....	3
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585,</i> 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	11
<i>Dainippon Screen Mfg. Co., Ltd. v. CFMT, Inc.,</i> 142 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	4
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.,</i> 494 U.S. 516 (1989).....	13
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.,</i> No. 18-956 at *34 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2021)	19
<i>Google LLC, In re,</i> 914 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2009).....	12
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., In re,</i> 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Intel Corporation, In re,</i> No. 2021-105 (Dec. 23, 2020)	3
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,</i> 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	4, 13
<i>Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corp.,</i> 743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10

<i>Nitro Fluids LLC, In re,</i> 978 F.3d 1308 (2020).....	4
<i>SK hynix Inc., In re,</i> No. 2021-113 (Feb. 1, 2021)	4, 15
<i>St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals,</i> 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc., In re,</i> No. 2021-118 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 8, 2021).....	4
<i>TS Tech USA Corp., In re,</i> 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack,</i> 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	11
<i>Waterman v. Mackenzie,</i> 138 U.S. 252 (1890).....	12
<i>Zimmer Holdings, Inc., In re,</i> 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	1, 3, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Austin Meyer, <i>The Patent Scam</i> (2017)	8
Chaim Gartenberg, <i>Apple is Reportedly Closing Two Stores in a Texas District to Avoid Patent Trolls</i> , The Verge (Feb. 22, 2019), https://www.theverge.com/circuitbreaker/2019/2/22/18236424/apple-closing-stores-eastern-district-texas-avoid-patent-trolls	17
Daniel M. Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 241, 260 (2016)	9, 17
Filippo Mezzanotti, <i>Roadblock to Innovation: The Role of Patent Litigation in Corporate R&D</i> , Management Science (forthcoming 2021)	18

Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases</i> , 71 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2021)	3, 5, 9, 15, 16
Kenneth Artz, <i>Surprise Waco, Texas, is the Patent Litigation Capitol of the United States!</i> , Texas Lawyer (Oct. 8, 2020), https://www.law.com/texaslawyer/2020/10/08/surprise-waco-texas-is-the-patent-litigation-capital-of-the-united-states/	5
Kimberly A. Moore, <i>Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 879 (2001)	14
Lynn LoPucki, <i>Courting Failure</i> (2005).....	9, 19
Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>The New Federal Circuit Mandamus</i> , 45 Ind. L. Rev. 343, 350 (2012)	4
Timothy B. Lee, <i>These Empty Offices Are Costing the US Economy Billions</i> , Vox (Jun. 8, 2016), https://www.vox.com/2016/6/8/11886080/patent-trolls-eastern-texas	8
<i>Unified’s Patent Quality Initiative (PQI) Releases Economic Report Showing the AIA Led to over 13,000 Jobs and Grew the U.S. Economy by \$3 Billion since 2014</i> , Unified Patents, https://www.unifiedpatents.com/insights/2020/6/23/the-perryman-group-releases-economic-report-an-assessment-of-the-impact-of-the-america-invents-act-and-the-patent-trial-and-appeal-board-on-the-us-economy	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	19
